

No. 06-1181

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMSON TAIWO DADA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADIL CHEDAD
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL F. STURLEY LYNN E. BLAIS 727 East Dean Keeton Street Austin, TX 78705 (512) 232-1350	DAVID C. FREDERICK <i>Counsel of Record</i> KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C. 1615 M Street, N.W. Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 326-7900
SAHER JOSEPH MACARIUS 21 Walsh Street Framingham, MA 01701 (508) 879-4443	

Counsel for Amicus Adil Chedad

November 13, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. TIMELY MOTIONS TO REOPEN TOLL THE VOLUNTARY DEPARTURE PERIOD	6
A. The Motion To Reopen Provision Gives Aliens A Single, But Ample, Opportunity To Show A Change In Immigration Status	7
B. The Voluntary Departure Provi- sion Is Intended To Afford Aliens A Special Benefit To Leave The Country With Respect And Dig- nity, Not To Undermine The Sub- stantive Right To Rehearing If The Alien’s Circumstances Change	8
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Approach Cre- ates An Illogically Punitive Anom- aly That Is Contrary To Congres- sional Intent.....	9
D. An Interpretation That Permits Tolling On Timely Motions To Re- open Serves The Statute’s Policy Purposes.....	11

II. A TIMELY MOTION TO REOPEN, <i>WHEN GRANTED</i> BY THE BIA, TOLLS THE VOLUNTARY DEPARTURE PERIOD	12
A. Not Only Was Mr. Chedad's Motion To Reopen Timely, But The BIA Also Granted It	13
B. The New Evidence Presented In Mr. Chedad's Motion To Reopen Established A Prima Facie Case For His Eligibility To Adjust Status	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Azarte v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5, 10, 15
<i>Banda-Ortiz v. Gonzales</i> :	
445 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1874 (2007)	4, 5, 10, 16
458 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Barroso v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Chedad v. Gonzales</i> , 497 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2007).....	3, 5, 13, 14, 16
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	7
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	11
<i>Kanivets v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Orichitch v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5, 14
<i>Sidikhouya v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2005)	5, 10
<i>Ugokwe v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 453 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Lexington Mill & Elevator Co.</i> , 232 U.S. 399 (1914)	7
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	11
<i>Wilson, In re</i> , 442 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 545, 104 Stat. 4978, 5066	11
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A)	3, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A)-(C)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(B)	7, 8, 12, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i)	3, 6, 7, 12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)	3-4, 6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(2)	4, 6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(d)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(d)(1)(B)	4, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	14, 15
8 C.F.R.:	
§ 1003.2(d)	4, 6, 10
§ 1003.6(a)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

- Executive Office for Immigration Review,
U.S. Dep't of Justice, *FY 2006 Statistical
Year Book* (Feb. 2007), *available at*
[http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy06
syb.pdf](http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy06syb.pdf)..... 9, 10
- Office of Immigration Statistics, U.S. Dep't of
Homeland Security, *2003 Yearbook of
Immigration Statistics* (Sept. 2004), *avail-
able at* [http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/
statistics/yearbook/2003/2003Yearbook.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/yearbook/2003/2003Yearbook.pdf) 1
- United States Citizenship and Immigration
Services, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Secu-
rity, *Backlog Elimination Plan* (Dec. 11,
2006), *available at* [http://www.uscis.gov/
files/article/backlog_FY06Q3.pdf](http://www.uscis.gov/files/article/backlog_FY06Q3.pdf) 1
